

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL)
DIVERSITY, *et al.*,)
)
 Plaintiffs,)
)
 v.)
)
 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR,)
 et al.,)
)
 Defendants,)
)
 and)
)
 PEAK POWDER RIVER RESOURCES,)
 LLC,)
)
 Proposed Defendant-Intervenor)
 _____)

Case No. 1:22-cv-01716-TSC

**PEAK POWDER RIVER RESOURCES, LLC’S UNOPPOSED MOTION TO
INTERVENE AS A DEFENDANT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

BACKGROUND1

ARGUMENT2

I. PPRR Is Entitled to Intervene as a Matter of Right.2

 A. This Motion Is Timely.2

 B. PPRR Has Legally Protected Interests at Stake in This Action.3

 C. PPRR’s Interests Would Be Adversely Affected if Plaintiffs Prevail.5

 D. PPRR’s Interests Are Not Adequately Represented by the Existing Parties.7

II. In the Alternative, PPRR Should Be Granted Permissive Intervention.8

 A. This Motion Is Timely.9

 B. PPRR’s Proposed Defense Shares Common Questions of Law and Fact with
 this Action.9

CONCLUSION.....9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Aristotle Int’l, Inc. v. NGP Software, Inc.</i> , 714 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2010).....	8
<i>County of San Miguel, Colorado v. MacDonald</i> , 244 F.R.D. 36 (D.D.C. 2007).....	4, 8
<i>Crossroads Grassroots Pol’y Strategies v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 788 F.3d 312 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	3
<i>Dimond v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 792 F.2d 179 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	4, 7
<i>EEOC v. Nat’l Children’s Ctr., Inc.</i> , 146 F.3d 1042 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	8
<i>Envtl. Def. Fund, Inc. v. Costle</i> , 79 F.R.D. 235 (D.D.C. 1978).....	7
<i>Foster v. Gueory</i> , 655 F.2d 1319 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	4, 5, 7
<i>Friends of the Earth v. Haaland</i> , 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 258266	7
<i>Fund for Animals</i> , 322 F.3d 728, 731 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	2, 3, 6, 7
<i>In re Vitamins Antitrust Litig.</i> , Nos. 99-197 (TFH), 1285, 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25068 (D.D.C. Mar. 19, 2001).....	9
<i>Karsner v. Lothian</i> , 532 F.3d 876 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	2
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. Costle</i> , 561 F.2d 904 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	7
<i>Navistar, Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 840 F. Supp. 2d 357 (D.D.C. 2012).....	2, 4, 8
<i>Nuesse v. Camp</i> , 385 F.2d 694 (D.C. Cir. 1967).....	4, 7

S. Utah Wilderness All. v. Norton, Civil Action No. 01-2518 (CKK),
 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 27414 (D.D.C. June 28, 2002).....3

Trbovich v. United Mine Workers of Am.,
 404 U.S. 528 (1972).....7

United States v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co.,
 642 F.2d 1285 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....2

United States v. British Am. Tobacco Austl. Servs., Ltd.,
 437 F.3d 1235 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....2

WildEarth Guardians v. Salazar,
 272 F.R.D. 4 (D.D.C. 2010).....3, 4, 8

RULES

FED. R. CIV. P. 24(a)(2).....2, 3, 5

FED. R. CIV. P. 24(b)(1)(B)8

FED. R. CIV. P. 24(b)(3)9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

U.S. Const. Art. III.....3
